
 Leasing Activities Information 

BOEM 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management 
Gulf of Mexico OCS Region 

LEASE SALE 261 STATISTICS 
As of February 29, 2024 

0 Tracts in Phase 1 - Bids Deemed Acceptable 
+ 192 Tracts in Phase 2 - Bids Deemed Acceptable 

192 Total Tracts - Bids Deemed Acceptable 

311 Total Tracts 
192 Tracts - Bids Deemed Acceptable 

- 0 Tracts - Bids Rejected 
- 0 Tracts - Bids Forfeited 

119 Tracts Remaining 

Bids on the following tracts were deemed acceptable on February 27, 2024, in Phase 2 of Sale 261. The tracts 
are listed in Company Number order. 

PHASE 2 ACCEPTANCES BY SUBMITTER 

00059 Hess Corporation 

00078 Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 

00689 Shell Offshore Inc. 

G37839 

G37708 
G37709 
G37710 
G37712 
G37919 
G37920 

G37713 
G37715 
G37716 
G37718 
G37719 
G37753 
G37798 
G37801 
G37804 
G37842 
G37845 
G37892 
G37898 
G37899 
G37901 
G37902 
G37903 
G37904 
G37906 
G37908 

Green Canyon 

East Breaks 
East Breaks 
East Breaks 
East Breaks 
Keathley Canyon 
Keathley Canyon 

Alaminos Canyon 
Alaminos Canyon 
Alaminos Canyon 
Alaminos Canyon 
Alaminos Canyon 
Mississippi Canyon 
Garden Banks 
Garden Banks 
Garden Banks 
Green Canyon 
Green Canyon 
Atwater Valley 
Keathley Canyon 
Keathley Canyon 
Keathley Canyon 
Keathley Canyon 
Keathley Canyon 
Keathley Canyon 
Keathley Canyon 
Keathley Canyon 

242

 723
 724
 725
 768
 392
 393

 778
 822
 823
 866
 867
 303
 778
 822
 826
 268
 312
 59
 32
 33
 75
 76
 77
 78
 121
 166 



G37909 Keathley Canyon  167 
G37910 Keathley Canyon  209 
G37911 Keathley Canyon  210 
G37912 Keathley Canyon  211 

00730 Walter Oil & Gas Corporation 
G37744 Ewing Bank  955 

01999 Houston Energy, L.P. 
G37762 Mississippi Canyon  676 
G37763 Mississippi Canyon  677 
G37767 Mississippi Canyon  721 
G37894 Atwater Valley  267 
G37895 Atwater Valley  314 
G37896 Atwater Valley  359 

02219 Anadarko US Offshore LLC 
G37711 East Breaks  729 
G37844 Green Canyon  311 
G37848 Green Canyon  354 
G37849 Green Canyon  355 
G37927 Keathley Canyon  695 
G37928 Keathley Canyon  738 
G37929 Keathley Canyon  739 

02277 Woodside Energy (Deepwater) Inc. 
G37693 East Breaks  550 
G37695 East Breaks  594 
G37699 East Breaks  636 
G37700 East Breaks  637 
G37701 East Breaks  638 
G37799 Garden Banks  780 
G37800 Garden Banks  821 
G37802 Garden Banks  824 
G37803 Garden Banks  825 
G37805 Garden Banks  866 

02481 BP Exploration & Production Inc. 
G37759 Mississippi Canyon  636 
G37760 Mississippi Canyon  637 
G37882 Green Canyon  799 
G37883 Green Canyon  800 

02647 Murphy Exploration & Production Company - USA 
G37853 Green Canyon  474 
G37854 Green Canyon  475 

02748 Equinor Gulf of Mexico LLC 
G37806 Garden Banks  867 
G37807 Garden Banks  869 
G37808 Garden Banks  870 
G37809 Garden Banks  907 
G37810 Garden Banks  910 
G37811 Garden Banks  911 
G37813 Garden Banks  952 



G37814 Garden Banks  954 
G37815 Garden Banks  955 
G37819 Garden Banks  1000 

03362 Kosmos Energy Gulf of Mexico Operations, LLC 
G37925 Keathley Canyon  646 
G37926 Keathley Canyon  647 

PAY OFF DATE ON THE ABOVE LEASES IS: March 13, 2024 




